The Corporation accounts for certain investments in fixed-rate financial assets such as investments in Oil bonds and
Government Securities at fair value through profit or loss. Accordingly, a decrease in 25 basis points in interest rates is likely
to increase the profit or loss (before tax) for the year ending March 31, 2024 by K 10.08 crore (Previous year: I 19.26 crore)
and an increase in 25 basis points in interest rates is likely to decrease the profit or loss (before tax) for the year ending
March 31, 2024 by K 9.68 crore (Previous year: I 19.14 crore).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. In cases where the related interest rate risk is capitalized to Property, Plant and Equipment,
the impact indicated below may affect the Corporation’s income statement over the remaining life of the related Property,
Plant and Equipment.

I in crore

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Profit or (loss)

0.25 % increase 0.25% decrease

As at March 31, 2024
Variable-rate borrowing instruments (18.95) 18.95
Interest on loan given to Subsidiary/Joint Venture 0.02 (0.02)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (18.93) 18.93
As at March 31, 2023
Variable-rate borrowing instruments (44.05) 44.05

Interest on loan given to Subsidiary/Joint Venture 0.29 (0.29)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (43.76) 43.76

NOTE 59 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Contd.)

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited320

Corporate OvervieW Statutory Reports Financial Statements

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2024

C.iii.c Commodity rate risk
Corporation’s profitability gets affected by the price differential (also known as Margin or Crack spread) between prices of
products (output) and the price of the crude oil and other feed-stocks used in production (input). Prices of both are set by
markets. Hence Corporation uses derivatives instruments (swaps, futures, options and forwards) to hedge exposures to
commodity price risk to cover refinery operating cost using Basic Swaps on various products’ cracks like Naphtha, Gasoline
(Petrol), Jet/Kerosene, Gasoil (Diesel) and Fuel Oil against Benchmark Dubai Crude. Further volatility in freight costs is

[…]

2024: 2.58%)

Not applicable

	 Level 3 fair values

	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
	 The following table shows a reconciliation of the opening and closing balances for Level 3 fair values.

I in crore

Particulars Equity securities

Loan to joint
venture in case of

BPRL

Opening Balance (April 1, 2022) 120.80 1,897.20

Net change in fair value (Unrealized) 6.50 (30.26)

FCTR - (5.84)

Effect of foreign exchange fluctuations - 176.18

Closing Balance (March 31, 2023) 127.30 2,037.28
Opening Balance(April 1, 2023) 127.30 2,037.28

Additional investment 16.41 -

Net change in fair value (Unrealized) 29.49 (18.13)

FCTR - (3.26)

Effect of foreign exchange fluctuations - 31.81

Closing Balance (March 31, 2024) 173.20 2,047.69

409Annual Report 2023-24

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended March 31, 2024

	 Sensitivity analysis
	� For the fair values of unquoted equity shares in case of Corporation and loan to joint venture in case of BPRL reasonably

possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant,
would have the following effects:

I in crore

Significant unobservable inputs

As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Profit or loss Profit or loss

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Market Multiples (5% movement) 8.66 (8.66) 6.36 (6.36)

Credit spread (10% movement) (22.35) 20.88 (55.98) 56.91

Share price (10% movement) 132.95 (126.91) 295.03 (296.10)

C. Financial risk management

C.i.	 Risk management framework
	 The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

•	 Credit risk;

•	 Liquidity risk; and

•	 Market risk

C.ii.	Credit risk
	� Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its

contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents
and other bank balances, derivatives and debt securities. The maximum exposure to credit risk in case of all the
financial instruments covered below is restricted to their respective carrying amount.

[…]

The Corporation accounts for certain investments in fixed-rate financial assets such as investments in Oil bonds and
Government Securities at fair value through profit or loss. Accordingly, a decrease in 25 basis points in interest rates is likely
to increase the profit or loss (before tax) for the year ending March 31, 2024 by K 10.08 crore (Previous year: I 19.26 crore)
and an increase in 25 basis points in interest rates is likely to decrease the profit or loss (before tax) for the year ending
March 31, 2024 by K 9.68 crore (Previous year: I 19.14 crore).

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant. In cases where the related interest rate risk is capitalized to Property, Plant and Equipment,
the impact indicated below may affect the Group’s income statement over the remaining life of the related Property, Plant
and Equipment.

I in crore

Cash flow sensitivity (net)

Profit or (loss)

0.25 % increase 0.25% decrease

As at March 31, 2024
Variable-rate loan instruments (73.29) 73.29
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (73.29) 73.29
As at March 31, 2023
Variable-rate loan instruments (93.15) 93.15

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (93.15) 93.15

C.iv.c) Commodity rate risk
Group’s profitability gets affected by the price differential (also known as Margin or Crack spread) between prices of products
(output) and the price of the crude oil and other feed-stocks used in production (input). Prices of both are set by markets.
Hence, Group uses derivatives instruments (swaps, futures, options, and forwards) to hedge exposures to commodity price
risk to cover refinery operating cost using Basic Swaps on various products cracks like Naphtha, Gasoline (Petrol), Jet/
Kerosene, Gasoil (Diesel) and Fuel Oil against Benchmark Dubai Crude. Further volatility in freight costs is hedged through

[…]

these companies is of the view that the going concern basis is appropriate in the preparation of the financial
statements as Company is profitable and has sufficient funds to meet its obligations as and when they fall due.

IV.	� Disclosure as per Ind AS 8 - Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors'
and Ind AS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements'

	 1.	� During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Group in its consolidated financial statements, based on guidance
given by Expert Advisory committee of ICAI in its opinion “Presentation of standby, stoppage and allied costs
incurred during force majeure in the project in the Statement of Profit and Loss” published in April 2024, has
reclassified interest expense which was expensed off on account of suspension of capitalization of borrowing cost
relating to Mozambique project from exceptional item to finance cost for the FY 2023-24.

	 2.	� As a result of the above reclassification, corresponding interest expense earlier shown under exceptional item in
Profit and Loss account of the FY 2022-23 has been reclassified to finance cost, as under:

₹ in crore

For the year ended March 31, 2023

Particulars
As previously

reported Reclassification
After

reclassification

Exceptional Item  1,642.92  (517.39)  1,125.53

Finance Cost  3,745.38  517.39  4,262.77

Profit before share of Profit of Equity Accounted Investees,
Exceptional items and Income Tax

 2,272.13  (517.39)  1,754.74

	 3.	� There is no impact on the Consolidated statement of profit and loss, basic or diluted earnings per share and
the total operating, investing or financing flows for the financial year ended  March 31, 2024 and  March 31,
2023 respectively.

NOTE 59 SEGMENT REPORTING (CONSOLIDATED)

A.	 Basis for segmentation
	 The Group has following two reportable segments. Details of the segments are as follows:

	 a)	 Downstream Petroleum i.e. refining and marketing of petroleum products.

	 b)	 Exploration and Production of hydrocarbons (E & P)

	 Segments have been identified taking into account the nature of activities and its risks and returns.